GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 906
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2021

FUND SANCTIONED AND UTILIZED UNDER ESDP
906. MS. SUSHMITA DEV:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the detail of the number of beneficiaries of Industrial Motivation Campaign, Entrepreneurship Awareness Programme (EAP), Entreprencurship-cum Skill Development Programme (E-SDPs) and management development programme that has been conducted under the entrepreneurship skill development programme since its inception till date, State-wise;

(b) what percentage of the beneficiaries of EAP and E-SDPs are women;

(c) the details of total amount of funds sanctioned and utilized in Assam and West Bengal under the entrepreneurship skill development programme, district-wise; and

(d) the details of the number of specific tailor made programmes for skill development of socially disadvantaged groups which have been organised in Assam district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)

(a): The number of beneficiaries under Industrial Motivation Campaign (IMC), Entrepreneurship Awareness Programme (EAP), Entreprencurship-cum Skill Development Programme (E-SDPs) and Management Development Programme (MDP) are 192119,
28999, 36542 and 16582 respectively since 2018-19 (notification of scheme) as per data
available on MIS portal. The State-wise details are attached in annexure-A.

(b): The percentage of women beneficiaries of EAP and E-SDP are 45.93 % and 55.06% respectively since 2018-19.

(c): The funds sanctioned and utilized in Assam 1s Rs. 145.3 lakhs and Rs. 129 lakhs, whereas in West Bengal is Rs. 61.65 lakhs and Rs. 50.2 lakhs respectively since 2018-19.
The District-wise details are attached as Annexure-B.

(d): The total number of ESDP programmes conducted in Assam including socially disadvantaged groups are 240 since 2018-19. The District-wise details are attached as Annexure-C.
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Annexure-A

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 906 for

answer on 06.12.2021.
No. of No. of No. of No. of
INDUSTRIAL ENTREPRENEU | ENTREPRENEURS MANAGEMENT
STATE Name/ESDP scheme RSHIP HIP CUM SKILL
MOTIVATION DEVELOPMENT
Components CAMPAIGN AWARENESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
(IMC) Trainees PROGRAMME FROGRAMME. (- (MDP) Trainees
(EAP)Trainees SDP)Trainees
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS 235 27 30 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 2535 295 375 96
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 278 0 0 0
ASSAM 7207 859 1345 318
BIHAR 6403 302 806 338
CHANDIGARH 131 0 0 0
CHHATTISGARH 5447 700 856 54
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI 116 0 0 26
DELHI 62381 481 751 611
GOA 50 0 0 40
GUJARAT 3135 262 536 253
HARYANA 4930 269 512 230
HIMACHAL PRADESH 1852 125 155 77
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1904 150 128 102
JHARKHAND 6512 379 723 205
KARNATAKA 3290 332 384 134
KERALA 2764 313 240 213
LADAKH 105 0 0 0
LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 25 0
MADHYA PRADESH 16752 3570 5354 2263
MAHARASHTRA 17230 3809 6321 3655
MANIPUR 655 75 173 0
MEGHALAYA 259 75 76 25
MIZORAM 167 0 73 0
NAGALAND 537 50 177 25
ODISHA 3569 225 204 128
PUDUCHERRY 443 67 0
PUNJAB 5595 306 1174 75
RAJASTHAN 5963 951 815 1192
SIKKTM 612 25 275 70
TAMIL NADU 11903 1512 2882 996
TELANGANA 3947 853 698 73
TRIPURA 939 223 436 36
UTTAR PRADESH 63683 12331 9869 4890
UTTARAKHAND 2775 330 082 158
WEST BENGAL 3815 170 100 249
Total (in nos.) 192119 28999 36542 16582

from 2018-19 to till date
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Annexure-B

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 906 for

answer on 06.12.2021.
State: ASSAM State: West Bengal
Utilised
Sanctioned | Utilised Sanctioned | Funds
S. District Name of Funds Funds (Rs. S. District Name Funds (Rs. in No. Assam (Rs. in lakhs) | in lakhs) No. [ of West Bengal | (Rs. in lakhs) | lakhs)
1 | BAKSA 1.2 1.2
24
PARAGANAS
2 | BARPETA 1.65 1.65 1 [ NORTH 30.65 23.15
3 | BONGAIGAON 0.2 0.2 2 | BANKURA 0.2 0.2
4 | CACHAR 5.75 5.55 3 [ BIREHUM 0.2 0.2
5 | CHARAIDEO 0.8 0.2 4 | COOCHBEHAR 0.2 0.2
6 | DARRANG 6.15 6.15 5 | DARJEELING 2.35 2.35
DINAJPUR
7 | DHEMAII 1.1 1.1 6 | DAKSHIN 1.25 1.25
DINATPUR
DHUBRI 2.9 2.9 7| UTTAR 1.25 1.25
9 | DIBRUGARH 7.35 3 8 | HOOGHLY 2.6 2.6
10 | DIMA HASAO 0.4 0.4 9 [ HOWRAH 1 1
11 | GOALPARA 7.65 7.65 10 | JALPAIGURI 0.2 0.2
12 | GOLAGHAT 0.4 0.4 11 | KOLKATA 7.7 6.6
13 | HOJAIL 1.45 1.45 12 | MALDAH 0.2 0.2
MEDINIPUR
14 | JORHAT 13.65 12.15 13 | EAST 3.15 0.8
MEDINIPUR
15 | KAMRUP 45 40.5 14 | WEST 3.1 2.6
MURSHIDABA
16 | KAMRUP METRO 17.35 17.15 151D 0.9 0.9
17 | KARBI ANGLONG 7.05 6.55 16 | NADIA 3.6 3.6
PASCHIM
18 | KOKRAJHAR 0.2 0.2 17 | BARDHAMAN 0.9 0.9
PURBA
19 | LAKHIMPUR 1.4 1.4 18 | BARDHAMAN 2.2 2.2
20 | MAJULL 0.4 0.4 Total 61.65 50.2
21 | MARIGAON 0.2 0.2 Note: Data from 2018-19 to 2021-22
22 | NAGAON 18.15 13.7
23 | NALBARI 0.8 0.8
24 | SONITPUR 0.4 0.4
25 | TINSUKTA 0.8 0.8
26 | UDALGURI 2.9 2.9
Total 145.3 129

Note: Data from 2018-19 to 2021-22
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Annexure-C

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 906 for

answer on 06.12.2021.
Financial STATE Name DISTRICT NAME No. of Programs conducted
Year under ESDP scheme

2019-20 ASSAM BAKSA 6
2019-20 ASSAM BARPETA 3
2019-20 ASSAM BONGAIGAON 1
2019-20 ASSAM CACHAR 5
2019-20 ASSAM CHARAIDEO 1
2019-20 ASSAM DARRANG 4
2019-20 ASSAM DHEMAIJI 4
2019-20 ASSAM DHUBRI 4
2019-20 ASSAM DIBRUGARH 13
2019-20 ASSAM DIMA HASAO 2
2019-20 ASSAM GOALPARA 9
2019-20 ASSAM GOLAGHAT 2
2019-20 ASSAM HOJAI 2
2019-20 ASSAM JORHAT 24
2019-20 ASSAM KAMRUP i
2019-20 ASSAM KAMRUP METRO 17
2019-20 ASSAM KARBI ANGLONG 9
2019-20 ASSAM KOKRAJHAR 1
2019-20 ASSAM LAKHIMPUR 4
2019-20 ASSAM MAJULI 2
2019-20 ASSAM NAGAON 28
2019-20 ASSAM NALBARI 4
2019-20 ASSAM SONITPUR 2
2019-20 ASSAM TINSUKIA 4
2019-20 ASSAM UDALGURI 4
2020-21 ASSAM CACHAR 4
2020-21 ASSAM DARRANG 2
2020-21 ASSAM GOALPARA 3
2020-21 ASSAM KAMRUP 5
2020-21 ASSAM KAMRUP METRO 11
2020-21 ASSAM KARBI ANGLONG 2
2020-21 ASSAM MARIGAON 1
2021-22 ASSAM KAMRUP METRO 0

Total 240
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